OFFICIAL COORDINATION REQUEST FOR 

NON-ROUTINE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

COORDINATION TITLE- 110912 JDA PNNL hydrophone removal
COORDINATION DATE-  12 September 2011
PROJECT-  John Day Dam
RESPONSE DATE- 26 September 2011
Description of the problem- PNNL needs to remove hydrophones from the JDA forebay spillway pier noses.
PNNL would like to remove the hydrophones as soon as allowed.  They are concerned that leaving the hydrophones in the water for longer than necessary could expose them to potential damage from floating debris, etc.  They would also like to get them back to the shop for testing, servicing, and repairs to prepare them for deployment in 2012.  
Type of outage required- When removing hydrophones from bays 1-10, all 20 spillbays would be tagged closed, including Bay 2.  While removing hydrophones from bays 11-20, all bays except Bay 2 would be closed.
Impact on facility operation- Bay 2, which provides attraction flow for JDA-north fishway would be out of service.  There would be limited impact on the facility with the other spillway bays tagged closed.
Dates of impacts/repairs- 28 September 2011.
Length of time for repairs- The removal of the hydrophones will take a day, however, the impacts to Bay 2 will only be about 2-3 hours while PNNL is working on removal at bays 1-10.
Expected impacts on fish passage- Historically, the north fishway has had fewer fish passing than the south during the month of September (see attached salmon and lamprey numbers for 26-30 September for 2006-2010).  For 2011, there are more fish passing than in previous years, but the salmon preference for the south ladder is still evident.  Lamprey are less predictable.
Given the historic fish passage numbers and the relatively short outage, it is expected there will be limited impacts to adult salmon passage.
Comments from agencies

CRITFC- -----Original Message-----
From: Tom Lorz [mailto:lort@critfc.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2011 4:39 PM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Subject: Re: FPOM: Official Coordination- JDA PNNL hydrophone removal

no major problem but could this work be pushed off to the 2-3 hours would be later in the day, given the good numbers of fish passing seems like we would to push this in later in the day.  Hopefully by that time numbers of adults will be dropping as well.  tom

USFWS- -----Original Message-----
From: David_Wills@fws.gov [mailto:David_Wills@fws.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2011 11:20 AM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Subject: Re: FPOM: Official Coordination- JDA PNNL hydrophone removal

This year's fall Chinook return pattern is tracking fairly close to the 2010 return.  We have more fish passing JDA to date than in 2010, or over the 10 year average.  The 2010 return had a huge surge in numbers the last week in September and a smaller surge the first week of October.  So, if we were to be pro-active and anticipate a similar surge, and the removal has to be done now rather than mid-October, I suggest the work on bays 11-20 be done in the morning and then close bay 2 in the late morning/early afternoon and do bays 1-10 to minimize the morning passage period.

David Wills

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service

PNNL and JDA Fisheries

-----Original Message-----
From: Khan, Fenton [mailto:Fenton.Khan@pnnl.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2011 8:15 PM
To: Zyndol, Miroslaw A NWP; Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Subject: RE: FPOM: Official Coordination- JDA PNNL hydrophone removal 

To second [Miro], yes, we could work at bays 1 - 10 later in the day.    We will plan to start the work at bays 11-20, then move to 1 - 10.  Thank you Fenton

-----Original Message-----

From: Zyndol, Miroslaw A NWP [mailto:Miroslaw.A.Zyndol@usace.army.mil] 

Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2011 2:24 PM

To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP; Khan, Fenton

Subject: RE: FPOM: Official Coordination- JDA PNNL hydrophone removal (UNCLASSIFIED)

Yes, PNNL crew is able to work at Bay 2 later in the day. 

Thanks for the help!

MZ

Final results- PNNL and JDA Project will move forward with the hydrophone removal on 28 September.  Work in bays 1-10 will be completed later in the day.
Please email or call with questions or concerns.
Thank you, 

Tammy Mackey

NWP Operations Division Fishery Section

503-961-5733 
Tammy.m.mackey@usace.army.mil 

	John Day  South
	

	Date
	All Chinook
	Adult Chinook
	Jack Chinook
	All Steelhead
	Clipped Steelhead
	Unclipped Steelhead
	All Coho
	Adult Coho
	Jack Coho
	Sockeye
	Chum
	Pink
	Lamprey

	9/10/2011
	5758
	4528
	1230
	1852
	1391
	461
	825
	742
	83
	1
	0
	5
	14

	9/11/2011
	6244
	4620
	1624
	1742
	1279
	463
	874
	814
	60
	0
	0
	12
	10

	John Day  North
	

	Date
	All Chinook
	Adult Chinook
	Jack Chinook
	All Steelhead
	Clipped Steelhead
	Unclipped Steelhead
	All Coho
	Adult Coho
	Jack Coho
	Sockeye
	Chum
	Pink
	Lamprey

	9/10/2011
	755
	592
	163
	494
	366
	128
	480
	460
	20
	0
	0
	1
	6

	9/11/2011
	348
	269
	79
	455
	341
	114
	183
	179
	4
	0
	0
	1
	10

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	John Day  South
	

	Date
	All Chinook
	Adult Chinook
	Jack Chinook
	All Steelhead
	Clipped Steelhead
	Unclipped Steelhead
	All Coho
	Adult Coho
	Jack Coho
	Sockeye
	Chum
	Pink
	Lamprey

	9/26/2010
	15440
	11090
	4350
	2678
	1884
	794
	911
	784
	127
	0
	0
	0
	-5

	9/27/2010
	9559
	8054
	1505
	2252
	1603
	649
	223
	209
	14
	0
	0
	0
	-1

	9/28/2010
	3693
	2399
	1294
	2111
	1458
	653
	283
	235
	48
	0
	0
	0
	-5

	9/29/2010
	3164
	2094
	1070
	2005
	1382
	623
	224
	186
	38
	1
	0
	0
	-1

	9/30/2010
	7473
	6653
	820
	2583
	1768
	815
	396
	349
	47
	0
	0
	0
	0

	John Day  North
	

	Date
	All Chinook
	Adult Chinook
	Jack Chinook
	All Steelhead
	Clipped Steelhead
	Unclipped Steelhead
	All Coho
	Adult Coho
	Jack Coho
	Sockeye
	Chum
	Pink
	Lamprey

	9/26/2010
	173
	150
	23
	247
	168
	79
	19
	17
	2
	-1
	0
	0
	0

	9/27/2010
	24
	12
	12
	151
	116
	35
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1

	9/28/2010
	29
	13
	16
	224
	154
	70
	5
	4
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1

	9/29/2010
	71
	48
	23
	532
	352
	180
	17
	10
	7
	0
	0
	0
	2

	9/30/2010
	142
	92
	50
	417
	280
	137
	13
	13
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	John Day  South
	

	Date
	All Chinook
	Adult Chinook
	Jack Chinook
	All Steelhead
	Clipped Steelhead
	Unclipped Steelhead
	All Coho
	Adult Coho
	Jack Coho
	Sockeye
	Chum
	Pink
	Lamprey

	9/26/2009
	3959
	2233
	1726
	10711
	8099
	2612
	1014
	774
	240
	0
	0
	0
	1

	9/27/2009
	3372
	2014
	1358
	14263
	10867
	3396
	2130
	1909
	221
	0
	0
	0
	0

	9/28/2009
	2282
	1268
	1014
	7091
	5291
	1800
	995
	894
	101
	0
	0
	-1
	0

	9/29/2009
	933
	392
	541
	3756
	2851
	905
	294
	270
	24
	0
	0
	0
	-2

	9/30/2009
	1797
	1073
	724
	4226
	3134
	1092
	388
	344
	44
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	John Day  North
	

	Date
	All Chinook
	Adult Chinook
	Jack Chinook
	All Steelhead
	Clipped Steelhead
	Unclipped Steelhead
	All Coho
	Adult Coho
	Jack Coho
	Sockeye
	Chum
	Pink
	Lamprey

	9/26/2009
	246
	109
	137
	2976
	2178
	798
	281
	271
	10
	0
	0
	0
	-1

	9/27/2009
	164
	92
	72
	2829
	2186
	643
	319
	289
	30
	0
	0
	0
	0

	9/28/2009
	145
	83
	62
	3600
	2636
	964
	389
	379
	10
	0
	0
	0
	-2

	9/29/2009
	264
	203
	61
	4615
	3379
	1236
	290
	283
	7
	0
	0
	0
	-2

	9/30/2009
	168
	83
	85
	2370
	1446
	924
	138
	138
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	John Day  South
	

	Date
	All Chinook
	Adult Chinook
	Jack Chinook
	All Steelhead
	Clipped Steelhead
	Unclipped Steelhead
	All Coho
	Adult Coho
	Jack Coho
	Sockeye
	Chum
	Pink
	Lamprey

	9/26/2008
	1904
	1540
	364
	3096
	2296
	800
	573
	458
	115
	0
	0
	0
	1

	9/27/2008
	1435
	1256
	179
	2238
	1656
	582
	248
	228
	20
	0
	0
	0
	-2

	9/28/2008
	2131
	1771
	360
	2619
	1939
	680
	665
	589
	76
	0
	0
	0
	1

	9/29/2008
	1733
	1559
	174
	1696
	1276
	420
	265
	247
	18
	0
	0
	0
	0

	9/30/2008
	1188
	967
	221
	1771
	1280
	491
	352
	329
	23
	0
	0
	0
	1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	John Day  North
	

	Date
	All Chinook
	Adult Chinook
	Jack Chinook
	All Steelhead
	Clipped Steelhead
	Unclipped Steelhead
	All Coho
	Adult Coho
	Jack Coho
	Sockeye
	Chum
	Pink
	Lamprey

	9/26/2008
	66
	40
	26
	668
	478
	190
	40
	38
	2
	0
	0
	0
	14

	9/27/2008
	100
	30
	70
	479
	334
	145
	21
	13
	8
	0
	0
	0
	10

	9/28/2008
	151
	86
	65
	966
	686
	280
	60
	58
	2
	0
	0
	0
	14

	9/29/2008
	123
	47
	76
	522
	382
	140
	61
	48
	13
	0
	0
	0
	5

	9/30/2008
	97
	37
	60
	660
	498
	162
	23
	23
	0
	0
	0
	0
	4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	John Day  South
	

	Date
	All Chinook
	Adult Chinook
	Jack Chinook
	All Steelhead
	Clipped Steelhead
	Unclipped Steelhead
	All Coho
	Adult Coho
	Jack Coho
	Sockeye
	Chum
	Pink
	Lamprey

	9/26/2007
	2988
	1979
	1009
	4377
	3422
	955
	1616
	1248
	368
	0
	0
	0
	2

	9/27/2007
	2251
	1422
	829
	3119
	2446
	673
	1043
	797
	246
	0
	0
	0
	5

	9/28/2007
	2204
	1369
	835
	3001
	2227
	774
	709
	599
	110
	4
	0
	0
	-1

	9/29/2007
	1773
	875
	898
	3359
	2575
	784
	660
	572
	88
	-1
	0
	0
	1

	9/30/2007
	505
	271
	234
	1361
	1051
	310
	104
	96
	8
	0
	0
	0
	-1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	John Day  North
	

	Date
	All Chinook
	Adult Chinook
	Jack Chinook
	All Steelhead
	Clipped Steelhead
	Unclipped Steelhead
	All Coho
	Adult Coho
	Jack Coho
	Sockeye
	Chum
	Pink
	Lamprey

	9/26/2007
	119
	49
	70
	1171
	859
	312
	218
	214
	4
	0
	0
	0
	-7

	9/27/2007
	43
	14
	29
	642
	440
	202
	159
	142
	17
	0
	0
	0
	0

	9/28/2007
	88
	41
	47
	795
	545
	250
	115
	110
	5
	2
	0
	0
	-4

	9/29/2007
	64
	26
	38
	559
	378
	181
	42
	37
	5
	0
	0
	0
	2

	9/30/2007
	64
	34
	30
	623
	448
	175
	48
	43
	5
	0
	0
	0
	2

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	John Day  South
	

	Date
	All Chinook
	Adult Chinook
	Jack Chinook
	All Steelhead
	Clipped Steelhead
	Unclipped Steelhead
	All Coho
	Adult Coho
	Jack Coho
	Sockeye
	Chum
	Pink
	Lamprey

	9/26/2006
	2829
	1994
	835
	4782
	4021
	761
	712
	548
	164
	0
	0
	0
	1

	9/27/2006
	1345
	1001
	344
	2721
	2056
	665
	593
	409
	184
	0
	0
	0
	4

	9/28/2006
	1575
	1090
	485
	1876
	1378
	498
	456
	301
	155
	0
	0
	0
	-7

	9/29/2006
	2903
	2071
	832
	2205
	1588
	617
	415
	272
	143
	1
	0
	0
	-7

	9/30/2006
	3685
	2989
	696
	2069
	1565
	504
	369
	317
	52
	0
	0
	0
	4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	John Day  North
	

	Date
	All Chinook
	Adult Chinook
	Jack Chinook
	All Steelhead
	Clipped Steelhead
	Unclipped Steelhead
	All Coho
	Adult Coho
	Jack Coho
	Sockeye
	Chum
	Pink
	Lamprey

	9/26/2006
	98
	42
	56
	2075
	1735
	340
	150
	121
	29
	0
	0
	0
	16

	9/27/2006
	43
	35
	8
	1092
	883
	209
	85
	71
	14
	0
	0
	0
	1

	9/28/2006
	124
	77
	47
	719
	581
	138
	72
	70
	2
	0
	0
	0
	14

	9/29/2006
	136
	107
	29
	498
	290
	208
	105
	92
	13
	0
	0
	0
	-2

	9/30/2006
	130
	82
	48
	377
	323
	54
	62
	56
	6
	0
	0
	0
	8


